
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

LICENSING HEARING PANEL 

 
 
Contact:: Nicole Tilly 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: n.l.tilly@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Licensing Hearing Panel 
 

Councillors :   D Cassidy, D Jones (Chair) and B Vincent 
 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Licensing Hearing Panel 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Monday 20 January, 2014 

Place:  Council Chamber, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members Of Licensing and Safety are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 
  
 

3  APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF THE LONGSIGHT SERVICE 
STATION, LONGSIGHT ROAD, GREENMOUNT, BURY, BL8 4DB  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 
A report by the Assistant Director (Localities) is attached.  
 



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL 

 
DATE: 

 
20th JANUARY 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
THIS REPORT RELATES TO AN APPLICATION TO 
VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF THE 
LONGSIGHT SERVICE STATION, LONGSIGHT ROAD, 
GREENMOUNT, BURY, BL8 4DB  

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LOCALITIES) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MR M BRIDGE 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report relates to an application to vary a Premises 
Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the Longsight Service Station, Longsight 
Road, Greenmount, Bury, BL8 4DB of which 
representations have been made. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
• To refuse the application 
• To grant the application in the terms requested 
• To grant the application subject to conditions  
• To amend or modify existing or proposed 

conditions 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes   No  

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

There are no specific issues from the report 
other than potential costs/risks associated 
with legal appeals. 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

The cost of the licensing function are funded 
through the fees and charges levied by the 
Council.  There may be additional costs if 
appeals are lodged with the Magistrates and 
Crown Courts. 

  

Agenda 

Item 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 2

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes   No  
(see paragraph below) 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes      Under the legislation the Council is 
required to determine representations.  The 
report is in accordance with the appropriate 
legislation. 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
North Manor 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
Internal Scrutiny Panel 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Executive 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 
 

   

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council  

 
 

   

    

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations is 

the relevant legislation. 
 
1.2 The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will be 

notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the 
Licensing Office. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1  The premises licence holder in respect of these premises is Rontec Watford 

Limited, 13-14 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey, JE1 1BD. Mr Sajjad Ahmad, 28 
Melling Road, Clarksfield, Oldham is the Designated Premises Supervisor.   

 
2.2 The applicant has complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid 

down by the Act. 
 
2.3 As part of the statutory process the Responsible Authorities and interested 

parties are entitled to make representations in relation to the variation of a 
premises licence. Where representations are made and not withdrawn Members 
are required to determine them. Representations have been received from two 
councillors. 

 
2.2 Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the 

Act. The objectives are:- 
 

a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
b) public safety 
c) prevention of public nuisance and 

Document Pack Page 2



 3

d) protection of children from harm 
 
3.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
3.1 The application is for a variation to the current Premises Licence under Part 3 

of the Licensing Act 2003 to extend the hours for the retail sale of alcohol and 
to add the provision of Late Night Refreshment to the licence.  

         
 The current Premises Licence authorises the following licensable activities. 
 
a. The Supply of Alcohol – For consumption Off the Premises. 

 
Monday – Sunday    06.00 to 23.00 

 
b. Hours the premises are open to the public: 

 
Monday – Sunday    00.01 to midnight 

 
3.2 This application is to increase the hours for the retail sale of Alcohol and to add 

the following licensable activity to the Premises Licence: 
 

c. The Supply of alcohol – For consumption Off the Premises. 
 
Monday – Sunday    00.00 to midnight 
 

 d. The Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
 
  Monday – Sunday    23.00 to 05.00 
 
4.0 REPRESENTATIONS  
 

4.1 Representations in respect of the application have been received from two ward 
councillors. The issues that they raise are as follows:  

 
a. Invitation to have persons travelling from all parts of the borough. 

 
b. Opportunity for anti social behaviour and unruly behaviour.  

 
c. Extra Traffic. 
 
d. Increase in noise for motor vehicles. 
 
e. Pollution in the early hours of the morning. 

 
4.2 The representations were received before the end of the objection period. 

 
5.0 REPRESENTATIONS FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 
 
5.1 A representation was received from Greater Manchester Police, however 

following discussions with the premises licence holder concerning the 
application the representation was subsequently withdrawn due an agreement 
being reached provided the following condition is attached to the premises 
licence:- 

 

Document Pack Page 3



 4

“The entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers between 24.00 and 
06.00. Any sales between these hours will be made through to night pay 
window”.  

 
6.0 OBSERVATIONS 
 
6.1 After hearing the representations made and the evidence presented Members 

are obliged to determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives and having regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National 
Guidance. 

 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 
Application form 
Representations received  
Plan 
 
For further information on the details of this report, please contact: 

 
Mr M Bridge 
Licensing Office 
3 Knowsley Place 
Duke Street 
Bury 
Telephone No:  0161 253 5209 
Email: m.bridge@bury.gov.uk  

 

 

Document Pack Page 4


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF THE LONGSIGHT SERVICE STATION, LONGSIGHT ROAD, GREENMOUNT, BURY, BL8 4DB



Minutes of the meeting


575

Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Date of Meeting: 20 January 2014

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors D Cassidy, D Jones and B Vincent

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

831 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any items considered at the 
meeting.

832 APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF THE LONGSIGHT SERVICE STATION, 
LONGSIGHT ROAD, GREENMOUNT, BURY, BL8 4DB 

Prior to the Hearing the authority received an application submitted by the 
Applicant. The application was for a variation of a Premises Licence under Part 
3 of the Licensing Act 2003 to extend the hours for the retail sale of alcohol 
and add the provision of late night refreshment to the licence.

A report was presented to the Members of the Panel by the Licensing Unit 
Manager.  Representations in respect of the application were received within 
the appropriate period from 2 ward Councillors, namely, Councillors Daly and 
Gunther.

The Licensing Manger reported that a representation from Greater Manchester 
Police (GMP) had been withdrawn prior to the Hearing as a result of 
discussions with the premises licence holder. GMP had agreed to withdraw the 
representation subject to the following condition being attached to the licence:

“That the entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers between 24.00 
and 06.00.Any sales between these hours will be made through a night pay 
window”.

All written representations were contained within the report to Panel. All 
documentary evidence comprising the application, report provided with the 
agenda and representations were served on all parties in advance of the 
Hearing. 

The Panel heard oral representations from the Applicant’s legal representative, 
Mr Robert Botkai, and from the Area Manager of premises licence holder 
Rontec Watford Limited, Mr Peter McClean. 



Licensing Hearing Panel, 20 January 2014

576

The Panel then heard representations from Councillor Daly and Councillor 
Gunther in their capacity as local Ward Councillors.

The Panel heard no other representations.

The Panel asked questions of the Licensing Unit Manager, the Applicant and 
Ward Councillors.

All parties were offered the opportunity to question the Licensing Unit 
Manager, the Applicant and vice versa. 

The Applicant and Ward Councillor’s were given the opportunity to sum up 
their respective cases. 

The Panel then duly retired to consider the application and all of the 
information provided. 

The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties 
under Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives, these being:

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions 
in relation to:

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 of 

the Licensing Act 2003, which was updated in June 2013.

In addition Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that 
are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives and the representations 
presented by all parties.

The Panel also had regard to the European Convention on Human Rights and 
in particular that everyone has the right to peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions, respect for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence. A fair balance between competing interests must be 
considered.

FINDINGS

1. That the premises operates as a convenience store selling various groceries as 
well as fuel.

2. That GMP had originally made representations in relation to the application, 
but had withdrawn these upon agreement that an additional condition be 
attached to the licence regarding closure of the main door to the premises. 
The basis of their original concerns regarding the premises where not known.



Licensing Hearing Panel, 20 January 2014

577

3. That the premises currently closes it main doors and shutters at 11pm and 
conducts all transactions after that time through the night pay window.

4. The Panel noted that was no evidence presented of problems or complaints 
relating to under age sales of alcohol from the premises.

5. That the premises operates a strict Challenge 25 Policy and refusals log within 
the terms of its current licence.

6. That there was no evidence presented of problems or complaints reported to 
the Police in respect of sales of alcohol from the premises, in connection with 
crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour or any other matter.

7. That there were no representations in relation to the application from 
responsible authorities or local residents.

8. The Panel found that, on balance and after due consideration, that no evidence 
had been provided to suggest that that the proposed variation to the premises 
licence would inhibit or otherwise impact the promotion the four licensing 
objectives.

DECISION

Having heard from the Licensing Unit Manager, the Applicant and the 2 Ward 
Councillors objecting to the application and having considered all of the 
documentation before it, the Panel considered the merits of the case and in 
accordance with its duties decided as follows: 

The evidence was considered with care and it was established that following 
the evidence of all parties, having understood the application and equally 
understanding the representations made, on balance the Panel found there 
were no causes for concern so far as the promotion of the four Licensing 
Objectives were concerned.

The Panel were mindful of Section 3.3 of the Council’s Licensing Policy which 
states that “Off sales of alcohol in shops, store and supermarkets etc. will 
generally be permitted during the normal hours they wish to open, in 
accordance with the hours granted in the planning consent. However in the 
case of individual premises, which are a focus for disorder and disturbance 
then, subject to representations, limitations may be appropriate. The Authority 
recognises the special position of restaurants or other premises where the sale 
of alcohol is incidental to the main licensable activities at the premises”.

The Panel concluded that there had been no evidence provided to suggest that 
the premises are a focus for disorder and disturbance.

The Panel therefore considered it reasonable, balanced, appropriate and 
proportionate, based on all of the evidence, to Grant the Application for 
the Variation to the Premises Licence as set out in the original application, 
subject to inclusion of the pre-agreed condition with GMP, namely:



Licensing Hearing Panel, 20 January 2014

578

“That the entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers between 24.00 
and 06.00. Any sales between these hours will be made through a night pay 
window”.

The parties were notified of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


